基于代码克隆差异分析的函数模板挖掘和检索方法
*
肖泉彬 1,2,    陈    源 1,2,    吴毅坚 1,2,    彭    鑫 1,2
1(复旦大学 计算机科学技术学院, 上海 200438)
2(上海市数据科学重点实验室 (复旦大学), 上海 200438)
通信作者: 吴毅坚, E-mail: wuyijian@fudan.edu.cn
摘　要: 在软件工程领域, 代码库承载着丰富的知识资源, 可以为开发者提供编程实践的案例参考. 源代码中频繁
出现的模式化重复片段, 若能以代码模板的形式有效提炼, 便能显著提升编程效率. 当前实践中, 开发者常常通过

Silavong F, Moran S, Georgiadis A, Saphal R, Otter R. Senatus - a fast and accurate code-to-code recommendation engine. In: Proc. of
the  2022  IEEE/ACM  19th  Int’l  Conf.  on  Mining  Software  Repositories.  Pittsburgh:  IEEE,  2022.  511–523.  [doi:  10.1145/3524842.
3527947]
Nguyen  AT,  Nguyen  TT,  Nguyen  HA,  Tamrawi  A,  Nguyen  HV,  Al-Kofahi  J,  Nguyen  TN.  Graph-based  pattern-oriented,  context-
sensitive  source code completion.  In: Proc. of  the 34th  Int’l Conf. on Software Engineering  (ICSE). Zurich:  IEEE, 2012. 69–79.  [doi:
10.1109/ICSE.2012.6227205]
Nguyen TT, Nguyen HA, Pham NH, Al-Kofahi JM, Nguyen T N. Graph-based mining of multiple object usage patterns. In: Proc. of the
7th  Joint  Meeting  of  the  European  Software  Engineering  Conf.  and  the  ACM  SIGSOFT  Symp.  on  the  Foundations  of  Software
Engineering. Amsterdam: Association for Computing Machinery, 2009. 383–392. [doi: 10.1145/1595696.1595767]
Wang PC, Svajlenko J, Wu YZ, Xu Y, Roy CK. CCAligner: A token based large-gap clone detector. In: Proc. of the 40th Int’l Conf. on
Software Engineering. Gothenburg: IEEE, 2018. 1066–1077. [doi: 10.1145/3180155.3180179]
Robertson S, Zaragoza H. The probabilistic relevance framework: BM25 and beyond. Foundations and Trends® in Information Retrieval,
2009, 3(4): 333–389. [doi: 10.1561/1500000019]
Li GH, Wu YJ, Roy CK, Sun J, Peng X, Zhan NJ, Hu B, Ma JY. SAGA: Efficient and large-scale detection of near-miss clones with GPU
acceleration. In: Proc. of the 2020 IEEE 27th Int’l Conf. on Software Analysis, Evolution and Reengineering (SANER). London: IEEE,
2020. 272–283. [doi: 10.1109/SANER48275.2020.9054832]
Grefenstette G. Tokenization. In: Halteren H. Syntactic Wordclass Tagging. Dordrecht: Springer, 1999. 117–133. [doi: 10.1007/978-94-[12]
肖泉彬 等: 基于代码克隆差异分析的函数模板挖掘和检索方法 19

015-9273-4]
Hirschberg  DS. A  linear  space  algorithm  for  computing  maximal  common  subsequences. Communications  of  the  ACM,  1975,  18(6):
341–343. [doi: 10.1145/360825.360861]
[13]
Lin Y, Meng GZ, Xue YX, Xing ZC, Sun J, Peng X, Liu Y, Zhao WY, Dong JS. Mining implicit design templates for actionable code
reuse. In: Proc. of the 32nd IEEE/ACM Int’l Conf. on Automated Software Engineering (ASE). Urbana: IEEE, 2017. 394–404. [doi: 10.
1109/ASE.2017.8115652]
[14]
Lu ML, Sun XB, Wang SW, Lo D, Duan YC. Query expansion via WordNet for effective code search. In: Proc. of the 2015 IEEE 22nd
Int’l Conf. on Software Analysis, Evolution, and Reengineering (SANER). Montreal: IEEE, 2015. 545–549. [doi: 10.1109/SANER.2015.
7081874]
[15]
Church KW. Word2Vec. Natural Language Engineering, 2017, 23(1): 155–162. [doi: 10.1017/S1351324916000334][16]
Buckland M, Gey F. The relationship between recall and precision. Journal of the American Society for Information Science, 1994, 45(1):
12–19. [doi: 10.1002/(SICI)1097-4571(199401)45:1<12::AID-ASI2>3.0.CO;2-L]
[17]
Xu Y, Chen XJ, Tang DY, Huang H. Code-search-oriented function multigraph embedding. Journal of Software (in Chinese with English
abstract). https://doi.org/10.13328/j.cnki.jos.006940, 2023-07-27/2024-01-20.
[18]
Liu ZY, Xing YX, Yu H, Li T, Zhang X D. Retrieval and management technology for industrial-scale massive code. Journal of Software,
2019, 30(5): 1498–1509 (in Chinese with English abstract). [doi: 10.13328/j.cnki.jos.005718]
[19]
Hill R, Rideout J. Automatic method completion. In: Proc. of the 19th Int’l Conf. on Automated Software Engineering. Linz: IEEE, 2004.
228–235. [doi: 10.1109/ASE.2004.1342740]
[20]
Bruch M, Monperrus M, Mezini M. Learning from examples to improve code completion systems. In: Proc. of the 7th Joint Meeting of
the  European  Software  Engineering  Conf.  and  the  ACM SIGSOFT  Symp.  on  the  Foundations  of  Software  Engineering.  Amsterdam:
Association for Computing Machinery, 2009. 213–222. [doi: 10.1145/1595696.1595728]
[21]
Robbes  R,  Lanza  M.  How program history  can  improve  code  completion.  In:  Proc.  of  the  23rd  IEEE/ACM Int’l  Conf.  on  Automated
Software Engineering. L'Aquila: IEEE, 2008. 317–326. [doi: 10.1109/ASE.2008.42]
[22]
Holmes  R,  Murphy  GC.  Using  structural  context  to  recommend  source  code  examples.  In:  Proc.  of  the  27th  Int’l  Conf.  on  Software
Engineering. St. Louis: IEEE, 2005. 117–125. [doi: 10.1109/ICSE.2005.1553554]
[23]
Chen QY, Li SP, Yan M, Xia X. Code clone detection: A literature review. Journal of Software, 2019, 30(4): 962–980 (in Chinese with
English abstract). [doi: 10.13328/j.cnki.jos.005711]
[24]
Sajnani H, Saini V, Svajlenko J, Roy CK, Lopes CV. SourcererCC: Scaling code clone detection to big-code. In: Proc. of the 38th Int’l
Conf. on Software Engineering. Austin: IEEE, 2016. 1157–1168. [doi: 10.1145/2884781.2884877]
[25]
Cordy  JR,  Roy  CK.  The  NiCad  clone  detector.  In:  Proc.  of  the  19th  Int’l  Conf.  on  Program  Comprehension.  Kingston:  IEEE,  2011.
219–220. [doi: 10.1109/ICPC.2011.26]
[26]
Xing  ZC,  Xue  YX,  Jarzabek  S.  Distilling  useful  clones  by  contextual  differencing.  In:  Proc.  of  the  20th  Working  Conf.  on  Reverse
Engineering (WCRE). Koblenz: IEEE, 2013. 102–111. [doi: 10.1109/WCRE.2013.6671285]
[27]
附中文参考文献:
魏敏 , 张丽萍 . 代码搜索方法研究进展 . 计算机应用研究 ,  2021,  38(11):  3215–3221,  3230.  [doi:  10.19734/j.issn.1001-3695.
2021.04.0096]